
Descendants of Israel DISOSWAY Sr

Generation 1

1. ISRAEL1 DISOSWAY SR .  He married ANN DOTY. 

Israel DISOSWAY Sr and Ann DOTY had the following children:

2. i. ISRAEL DOTY2 DISOSWAY JR was born on 26 May 1789 in Staten Island, Richmond, 
New York, USA. He died on 02 Jun 1878 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (at 
home of son William). He married Letitia Budd MCCULLOUGH on 12 Jun 1813 in 
New Jersey, USA. She was born on 10 Oct 1791 in Mansfield, Sussex, New Jersey.
She died on 19 Dec 1871 in Marshall, Illinois, USA. 

ii. G P DISOSWAY. 

iii. CORNELIUS DISOSWAY. 

Generation 2

2. ISRAEL DOTY2 DISOSWAY JR (Israel1  Sr) was born on 26 May 1789 in Staten Island, Richmond, 
New York, USA. He died on 02 Jun 1878 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (at home of son 
William). He married Letitia Budd MCCULLOUGH on 12 Jun 1813 in New Jersey, USA. She was 
born on 10 Oct 1791 in Mansfield, Sussex, New Jersey. She died on 19 Dec 1871 in Marshall, 
Illinois, USA. 
 

Israel Doty DISOSWAY Jr was buried in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (Magnolia Cemetery). 

Letitia Budd MCCULLOUGH was buried in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (Magnolia Cemetery). 

Israel Doty DISOSWAY Jr and Letitia Budd MCCULLOUGH had the following children:

3. i. ANNA MARIE3 DISOSWAY was born on 22 May 1816 in Manhattan, New York, New 
York, USA. She died on 27 Jan 1901 in Flushing, Queens, New York, USA. She 
married CHARLES ALEXANDER FORCE DEEMS. He was born in 1820. He died in 1893. 

4. ii. MARK RANDOLPH DISOSWAY SR was born on 13 Mar 1818 in New York. He died on 
21 Feb 1902 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He married Mary HUSLETON on 
30 Nov 1848. She was born on 14 Sep 1826 in Asbury, Warren, New Jersey, USA. 
She died on 29 May 1912 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 

5. iii. EDWIN THEODORE DISOSWAY was born on 13 Jan 1820. He died on 21 Apr 1897. He 
married REBECCA. She was born on 22 Jan 1822. She died on 03 Feb 1866. 

iv. CAROLINE VIRGINIA DISOSWAY was born on 30 Mar 1828. She died on 30 Nov 1895.
 

Caroline Virginia DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA 
(Sheldon Cemetery). 

v. WILLIAM ISRAEL MCCLOUGH DISOSWAY was born on 11 Sep 1830. He died on 09 Jul 
1919.
 

William Israel Mcclough DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA 
(Sheldon Cemetery). 

vi. ISRAEL FRANICIS DISOSWAY. 

vii. FRANK DISOSWAY. 

Generation 3

3. ANNA MARIE3 DISOSWAY (Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 22 May 1816 in Manhattan, New 
York, New York, USA. She died on 27 Jan 1901 in Flushing, Queens, New York, USA. She 
married CHARLES ALEXANDER FORCE DEEMS. He was born in 1820. He died in 1893. 
 

Anna Marie DISOSWAY was buried in Richmond, New York, USA (Moravian Cemetery). 

Charles Alexander Force DEEMS and Anna Marie DISOSWAY had the following child:

i. THEODORE DISOWAY4 DEEMS was born on 27 May 1844. He died on 17 Jul 1863 in 
Gettysburg, Adams, Pennsylvania, USA.
 

Theodore Disoway DEEMS was buried in Wilmington, New Hanover, North 



Generation 3 (cont.)
Theodore Disoway DEEMS was buried in Wilmington, New Hanover, North 
Carolina, USA (Oakdale Cemetery). 

4. MARK RANDOLPH3 DISOSWAY SR (Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 13 Mar 1818 in New 
York. He died on 21 Feb 1902 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He married Mary HUSLETON on 
30 Nov 1848. She was born on 14 Sep 1826 in Asbury, Warren, New Jersey, USA. She died on 29 
May 1912 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
 

Mark Randolph DISOSWAY Sr was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Mary HUSLETON was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Mark Randolph DISOSWAY Sr and Mary HUSLETON had the following children:

6. i. WILLIE ANNA4 DISOSWAY was born on 26 Jul 1857 in Stony Creek, Sussex, Virginia, 
USA. She died on 03 Aug 1947 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. She married Curtis 
Feazel WRIGHT, son of Alfred WRIGHT and Julia Sophronia FEAZEL, on 26 Jan 
1881. He was born on 24 Jun 1854 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. He died on 28 
Jan 1914 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. 

7. ii. JOHN H DISOSWAY was born in Oct 1848 in Dinwiddle, Virginia, USA. He died on 27 
Mar 1875 in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (hunting accident). He married JULIA GLENN. 
She was born in 1851. She died (more than 70 years maybe in Peoria IL). 

8. iii. MARY ELLA DISOSWAY was born in 1853 in Virginia, USA. She died in 1942. She 
married EDWIN GANTS. He was born on 14 Nov 1850 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois. He 
died on 27 Jan 1927 in Wenona, Marshall, Illinois. 

9. iv. CHARLES DEEMS DISOSWAY was born on 16 Apr 1851. He died on 26 May 1927. He 
married (1) LUCY JENNIE BROADDUS. She was born on 06 Apr 1834. She died on 03 
Aug 1857 (23y3m,28d, vs another d01 Dec 1880). He married (2) HULDA BERNICE 

SLIFE. She was born on 11 Sep 1855 in Huntington, Indiana, USA. She died on 10 
Dec 1930. 

10. v. LETITIA BUDD DISOSWAY was born on 13 Feb 1860 in Dinwiddle, Virginia, USA. She 
died on 22 Dec 1934 in Wellington, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She married GEORGE 

AUSTIN SLIFE. He was born on 25 Jun 1853 in Warren, Huntington, Indiana, USA. 
He died on 07 Feb 1922 in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 

11. vi. MARK RANDOLPH DISOSWAY JR was born on 18 Jan 1863 in Virginia, USA (vs 1865). 
He died on 03 Nov 1939. He married Eliza Hall GLENN, daughter of Isaac Allen 
GLENN Sr and Mary Jane STEWART, on 31 Jan 1889. She was born on 31 Aug 
1862 in Putnam, Illinois (near Henry). She died in Apr 1939. 

vii. LOUISE DISOSWAY was born in 1866.

5. EDWIN THEODORE3 DISOSWAY (Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 13 Jan 1820. He died on 21 
Apr 1897. He married REBECCA. She was born on 22 Jan 1822. She died on 03 Feb 1866. 
 

Edwin Theodore DISOSWAY was buried in Henry, Marshall, Illinois (Henry Cemetery). 

Rebecca was buried in Henry, Marshall, Illinois (Henry Cemetery). 

Edwin Theodore DISOSWAY and Rebecca had the following children:

i. I THEODORE4 DISOSWAY was born in 1853. He died in 1929.
 

I Theodore DISOSWAY was buried in Henry, Marshall, Illinois (Henry Cemetery). 

ii. MARY LAVERNA DISOSWAY was born in 1858. She died on 06 Jan 1932 in Henry, 
Marshall, Illinois.
 

Mary Laverna DISOSWAY was buried in Henry, Marshall, Illinois (Henry Cemetery). 

Generation 4

6. WILLIE ANNA4 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 26 Jul 1857 
in Stony Creek, Sussex, Virginia, USA. She died on 03 Aug 1947 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. 
She married Curtis Feazel WRIGHT, son of Alfred WRIGHT and Julia Sophronia FEAZEL, on 26 
Jan 1881. He was born on 24 Jun 1854 in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. He died on 28 Jan 1914 
in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA. 
 



Generation 4 (cont.)
 

Willie Anna DISOSWAY was buried in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA (First Lutheran Cemetery). 

Curtis Feazel WRIGHT was buried in Varna, Marshall, Illinois, USA (First Lutheran Cemetery). 

Curtis Feazel WRIGHT and Willie Anna DISOSWAY had the following child:

i. ALFRED RANDOLPH5 WRIGHT. 

7. JOHN H4 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born in Oct 1848 in 
Dinwiddle, Virginia, USA. He died on 27 Mar 1875 in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (hunting accident). 
He married JULIA GLENN. She was born in 1851. She died (more than 70 years maybe in Peoria 
IL). 
 

John H DISOSWAY was buried in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (Magnolia Cemetery). 

John H DISOSWAY and Julia GLENN had the following child:

i. CLEMENT M5 DISOSWAY was born in 1873 in Illinois, USA. He died in 1877 in Illinois, 
USA.
 

Clement M DISOSWAY was buried in Magnolia, Putnam, Illinois (Magnolia 
Cemetery). 

8. MARY ELLA4 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born in 1853 in 
Virginia, USA. She died in 1942. She married EDWIN GANTS. He was born on 14 Nov 1850 in 
Varna, Marshall, Illinois. He died on 27 Jan 1927 in Wenona, Marshall, Illinois. 
 

Mary Ella DISOSWAY was buried in Wenona, Marshall, Illinois (Cumberland Cemetery). 

Edwin GANTS was buried in Wenona, Marshall, Illinois (Cumberland Cemetery). 

Edwin GANTS and Mary Ella DISOSWAY had the following child:

i. MARK EDWIN5 GANTS was born in 1878. He died in 1943.

9. CHARLES DEEMS4 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 16 Apr 
1851. He died on 26 May 1927. He married (1) LUCY JENNIE BROADDUS. She was born on 06 Apr 
1834. She died on 03 Aug 1857 (23y3m,28d, vs another d01 Dec 1880). He married (2) HULDA 

BERNICE SLIFE. She was born on 11 Sep 1855 in Huntington, Indiana, USA. She died on 10 Dec 
1930. 
 

Charles Deems DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Lucy Jennie BROADDUS was buried in Lacon, Marshall, Illinois (Greeves Cemetery). 

Hulda Bernice SLIFE was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Charles Deems DISOSWAY and Hulda Bernice SLIFE had the following children:

12. i. DANIEL SLILFE5 DISOSWAY was born on 15 Feb 1887 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, 
USA. He died on 26 Feb 1954 in Rochester, Olmsted, Minnesota, USA. He married 
Ruth Fern SCHANER on 31 Oct 1910. She was born on 20 May 1888 in Milford, 
Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She died on 24 Jan 1966 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, 
USA. 

ii. WIBUR DISOSWAY was born in 1892. He died in 1966.
 

Wibur DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

10. LETITIA BUDD4 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 13 Feb 
1860 in Dinwiddle, Virginia, USA. She died on 22 Dec 1934 in Wellington, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
She married GEORGE AUSTIN SLIFE. He was born on 25 Jun 1853 in Warren, Huntington, Indiana, 
USA. He died on 07 Feb 1922 in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
 

Letitia Budd DISOSWAY was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove Cemetery). 

George Austin SLIFE was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove Cemetery). 

George Austin SLIFE and Letitia Budd DISOSWAY had the following children:

i. ALTA RAY5 SLIFE was born on 02 May 1887 in Illinois, USA. She died on 04 Dec 
1979. She married SAMUEL LOCKHART. He was born in 1871. He died in 1949. 



Generation 4 (cont.)
1979. She married SAMUEL LOCKHART. He was born in 1871. He died in 1949. 
 

Alta Ray SLIFE was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove 
Cemetery). 
 

Samuel LOCKHART was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove 
Cemetery). 

ii. GEORGE CURTIS SLIFE was born on 05 Aug 1897 in Stockland, Iroquois, Illinois, 
USA. He died on 28 Apr 1971 in Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He married 
GLADYS WINTERS. She was born on 20 May 1899 in Wolcott, White, Indiana, USA. 
She died on 26 May 1976 in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. 
 

George Curtis SLIFE was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove 
Cemetery). 
 

Gladys WINTERS was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove 
Cemetery). 

11. MARK RANDOLPH4 DISOSWAY JR (Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was 
born on 18 Jan 1863 in Virginia, USA (vs 1865). He died on 03 Nov 1939. He married 
Eliza Hall GLENN, daughter of Isaac Allen GLENN Sr and Mary Jane STEWART, on 31 
Jan 1889. She was born on 31 Aug 1862 in Putnam, Illinois (near Henry). She died in 
Apr 1939. 
 

Mark Randolph DISOSWAY Jr was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

Eliza Hall GLENN was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Mark Randolph DISOSWAY Jr and Eliza Hall GLENN had the following children:

13. i. ALLEN R5 DISOSWAY was born in 1890. He died in 1928. He married WELTHA R 

DARLING. 

ii. WILLIAM DISOSWAY was born in 1891. He died in 1983.
 

William DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

14. iii. EDWIN EUGENE DISOSWAY was born in 1893. He died in 1966. He married BERYL 

WEBSTER. 

15. iv. FRED S DISOSWAY was born on 17 Jun 1896. He died on 14 Nov 1964. He married 
CARRIE CLARK. She was born on 05 Dec 1899. She died on 05 Oct 1981. 

Generation 5

12. DANIEL SLILFE5 DISOSWAY (Charles Deems4, Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was 
born on 15 Feb 1887 in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. He died on 26 Feb 1954 in Rochester, 
Olmsted, Minnesota, USA. He married Ruth Fern SCHANER on 31 Oct 1910. She was born on 20 
May 1888 in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA. She died on 24 Jan 1966 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, 
Arizona, USA. 
 

Daniel Slilfe DISOSWAY was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove Cemetery). 

Ruth Fern SCHANER was buried in Milford, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Maple Grove Cemetery). 

Daniel Slilfe DISOSWAY and Ruth Fern SCHANER had the following child:

i. VIRGINIA6 DISOSWAY.  She married GEORGE SCHOETTLE. 

13. ALLEN R5 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph4  Jr, Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was 
born in 1890. He died in 1928. He married WELTHA R DARLING. 
 

Allen R DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Allen R DISOSWAY and Weltha R DARLING had the following children:

i. HERCHEL GENE6 DISOSWAY was born on 01 Sep 1915. He died on 13 Apr 1916.
 

Herchel Gene DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 



Generation 5 (cont.)
Herchel Gene DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

ii. RITA FERN DISOSWAY was born on 06 Apr 1922. She died on 20 Jun 1925.
 

Rita Fern DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

14. EDWIN EUGENE5 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph4  Jr, Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, 
Israel1  Sr) was born in 1893. He died in 1966. He married BERYL WEBSTER. 
 

Edwin Eugene DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Edwin Eugene DISOSWAY:
During WWI Beryl lived in Milford, IL while he was stationed with the Evac Hospital #14 
of the Army of Occupation in Coblenz, Germany.  They moved to Sheldon, IL after the 
war, where they farmed until their deaths.  The farm was divided between their two 
children

Edwin Eugene DISOSWAY and Beryl WEBSTER had the following children:

16. i. WILMA JEANNE6 DISOSWAY was born on 24 Aug 1922. She died on 05 Dec 2012. 
She married Robert Ross GUY on 14 Sep 1946 (Moved to Pleasant Hill, CA ). 

ii. MARY DISOSWAY was born on 25 Jan 1927. She died on 06 Mar 2020. She married 
Donald PARKS in 1951. 

15. FRED S5 DISOSWAY (Mark Randolph4  Jr, Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born 
on 17 Jun 1896. He died on 14 Nov 1964. He married CARRIE CLARK. She was born on 05 Dec 
1899. She died on 05 Oct 1981. 
 

Fred S DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Carrie CLARK was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon Cemetery). 

Fred S DISOSWAY and Carrie CLARK had the following child:

i. MARY EVELYN6 DISOSWAY was born on 23 Sep 1922. She died on 29 Dec 1923.
 

Mary Evelyn DISOSWAY was buried in Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois, USA (Sheldon 
Cemetery). 

Generation 6

16. WILMA JEANNE6 DISOSWAY (Edwin Eugene5, Mark Randolph4  Jr, Mark Randolph3  Sr, Israel Doty2  
Jr, Israel1  Sr) was born on 24 Aug 1922. She died on 05 Dec 2012. She married Robert Ross GUY
on 14 Sep 1946 (Moved to Pleasant Hill, CA ). 

Robert Ross GUY and Wilma Jeanne DISOSWAY had the following children:

i. PEGGY7 GUY was born on 02 Nov 1949. She died on 24 Jan 1999. She married 
Michael VATTER on 10 Apr 1982. 

ii. LIVING GUY. 


